
lib

STATE OF TEXAS §

§

COUNTY OF FORT BEND §

FIRST AMENDMENT TO

PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES AGREEMENT

SOUTH POST OAK ROAD EXTENSION

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT is made and entered into by and between FORT BEND

COUNTY, TEXAS, a public body corporate and politic of the State of Texas acting by and

through the Fort Bend County Commissioners Court (hereinafter referred to as "County") and

EJA ENGINEERING & SURVEYING, INC.. (hereinafter referred to as "Engineer,") authorized

to conduct business in the Stale of Texas.

W I T NESS E T IT

Wl 1EREAS, on or about July 14, 2009, County and Engineer entered a Professional Engineering

Services Agreement, hereinafter referred to as "the Agreement," for the design of the extension

of South Post Oak Boulevard to connect State Highway 6 to MeKecver Road, hereinafter

referred to as the "Project;" and,

WITERAS, County and Engineer desire to amend the Agreement for engineering services to

perform construction phase services for the extension of South Post Oak Boulevard and

reconstruction of McKeever Road from South Post Oak Boulevard to west of Steep Bank Trace,

as further described in Exhibit A and as set forth below.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, the Agreement between County and

Engineer is hereby amended as follows:

AGREEMENT

1. Section 2(a) of the Agreement is hereby amended as follows:

"For and in consideration of the services rendered by Engineer, and subject to the limit of

appropriation, County shall pay to Engineer an amount not to exceed $167,856.00,

including all reimbursable expenses, if any, for services provided under this First

Amendment. Engineer's compensation for the Project shall not exceed $551,044.82,

which includes the amount of $383,188.82 under the Agreement and the $167,856.00 for

services under this First Amendment. Progress payments for authorized work detailed in

Attachment A will be made when Engineer has attained a level of completion equal to or

greater than agreed upon milestones of completion in the reasonable opinion of County."

2. Section 3 of the Agreement is hereby amended as follows:

"This Agreement shall become effective upon execution of the last parly and shall

terminate on or before July 4, 201 1."

l-'irsl Amendment to Professional I'ngineering Services Agreement

LI A Hngineeiing & Surveying. Inc. - South Posl Oak Extension

Pa«e I of 7

9/13/10 2 originals returned to Paulette at Engineering



3. Section 2(e) & (I) are hereby added to the Agreement as follows:

e. "Prior to the execution of this Agreement, Engineer has been advised by County, and

Engineer clearly understands and agrees, such understanding and agreement being of the

absolute essence to this Agreement, that County shall have available the total maximum

sum of $551,044.82, including reimbursable expenses, if any, specifically allocated to

fully discharge any and all liabilities which may be incurred by County."

f. "Engineer does further understand and agree, said understanding and agreement also

being of the absolute essenee of this Agreement, that the total maximum compensation

that Engineer may become entitled to hereunder and the total maximum sum that County

shall become liable to pay to Engineer hereunder shall not under any conditions,

circumstances or interpretations thereof exceed the sum of $551,044.82 for described

scope of services."

4. Attached hereto is Attachment A & B incorporated by reference as if set forth therein

verbatim for all purposes.

5. Except as modified herein, the Agreement remains in full force and effect and has not

been modified or amended.

6. If there is a conflict" between this First Amendment and the Agreement, the provisions of

this Amendment shall prevail.

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

l'irsl Amendment to Profession.!! Hngineerinp Services Agreemenl

IJA Knginecnny. <(i Suivevinp, Inc.- Smith I'osl Oak lixtension

Pane 2 of 7



EXECUTION

This Agreement shall not become effective until executed by County.

Robert E. I Icbert, County Judge

Attest:

Dianne Wilson, County Clerk

Approved: COUNTY PROJECT MANAGER

\lesse II/aemier, FortfB ndjTCounty engineer

BNCilNBIiR: EJA ENGINEERING & SURVEYING, INC.

Mn£s E. Moehlman, PR, RPES
/Sonior Vice President

Attest:

y. Sen1 ices Aureemenl.l..lA.2.'i'19-Amcn(liiien(

Date

Date

AUDITOR'S CERTIFICATE

hereby certify that funds arc available in the amount of $551,044.82 to accomplish and

pay the obligation of the Fort Bend County under this contract.

Ed Sturd ivant,S''orfBend CCounty Auditor

Attachments A & B

I'irst Amendment to Professional Knginecriii" Services Agreement

I,./A Kngiiieering <t Survex injl. Inc. - South Post Oak Kxlension

Piiae3 of 7



Attachment A

Scope of Services - Construction Phase Services

South Post Oak Boulevard Extension

The proposed improvements include the extension of South Post Oak Boulevard to cormec!

State Highway 6 (SH 6) to McKeever Road, the reconstruction of McKeei/er Road from the

intersection of South Post Oak Boulevard to approximately 400 feet west of the intersection of

Sleep Bank Trace, and pavement transitions at both ends of McKeever Road. M construction

phase services provided under this scope wili be charge i on a time and materials basis.

1 ■ Erecojistiyotion .Meeting

A. LJA Engineering & Surveying, Inc. (Enyinser) shall attend a preconstruciion

meeting with the Project Manager, County Engineer. Contractor, and regulatory

agencies as requited.

2. Coordination Meetings

A. Tho Engineer shall attend bi-monthly coordination meetings during conslructicn

with the Project Manager County Engineer, Contractor, and regulatory agenebs

as required.

3. Shop DrawinQ_R£vjsuv

A. The Engineer shall review and approve shop drawings prepared by the

Contractor/Fabricator of materials and work related to the construction of South

SJost Oak Boulevard located in Fort Bend County, Texas,

f 1 i" i oi i i i ii I ror review and approval a!! shop

d i il t i i I i l i i l shall have a maximum of 14 calendar

d, <" tii \i ~> drawings to review, either approve or

hi c ) i! i fi J awings back to the Fabricator.

4. ri i r i i i ' >■ _I ■* ' stance

* ^1 i iu i I' ' <■l > Kjineer on an as needed basis during the

i i i i ii < r ii project. Items shall include requests for

in i r1 i r Ii a on is not included in this scope of work.

5. Coordination of.MytonnbTof;;;nq

A. ! i I J i i I v > "> t v i i t i ii 'i n « ■> »r j ',n ii- il i it,

' ( I r ! i I I I ! I ' I ) I > I id 11 v, \ I h 1 <. II ^ ' l> «'
) 'i j ' i if liCM fg \ *■ )0/ > _ iu t! «-" > i ti ji

il i f ' n i In- r, n ! t i -t 01 iTI"1 I

5 i ' ^iP £ r ,n r Ii ( hiiinL'Oi n'V rr ~ r r m

6. Record Drawinnf.

A. Upon coT.pletion of construction, \\k Engineer ¥/iH incorporate as-built drawings

provided hy the Conrrador into tho piariS and issue a Record Drawings set of

|.iians.

Page 1 of 1

I'irst AinciKliiiciit Id I'rofcssioiKil l/.niiinceiin;! Services Agreement

IJA I■'11jj.i11ccr"ii)<_> &' Surveying. Inc.. - Soulli Post Ouk I'xtcnsion

Pauc 4 ol'7



Exhibit A-i Materials Testing Sfrope of Services South Post Oak Boulevard Extension
.,,,.,; .„.«„ pho!W 71B69E <S3?3

IffS, Ir.o, CoiisKhsijts

4'r; rinkftfino BUee!, Houston, 'IX 7?0Bi
Toil Fr.rt 1-G00-C92-TE51

HIS Proposal Wo. HTS7148B

/SwHs.-ree in Enciinsetimt. CcnsdHivs, Tinting md Inspection

July 30, 2010

Mr. Clay Former, P.E.

UA Engineering & Suiveying, inc.

2929 Briarpark Drive, Suite 600

Houston, Texas 77042

RE; Materials Engineering? Testing Services
South Post Oak Extension from SH 6 to fiftcK9ev;-r Road

Fort Bond County Precinct 1

near Mr. Forlster:

In accordance with your request, we are pleased to submit our proposal for providing

the referenced services.

Dip proposed tests and technician lime/ test estimates are based upon our reviaw of
bs'pfoject plans and specifications. Charges are in accordance with the Starxiafd UTS

ex - Dot fee schedule.

f vou have any questions or require additional information, please contact me at your

onvenience. We look forward to providing these services to Fort Bend County,

Sincerely,

HTS, inc. ConsuSfer-t

John Torrito lii

Vice President

Construction Services

Attachment: Cost EotirnoSe

l-'irsl Amendment to Professional I'.npjneerine Services Agreement

I..IA I'jigineerinp <t Surveying. Inc. - South Post (Ink Kxtension

Paive5of7



COST ESTIMATE TOR

SOUTH POST OAK EXTENSION FROM SH 8 TO fcteKESVER ROAD

FORT BENO COUNTY, PRECINCT 1

T. i

I « i r i.

(I? needed)

lantjly

1400

175

250

175

-

$ 50.00/ hour

S 76.00/ hour

S 60.00/day

$ 5a.o;)/day

$ 95.00/hour

Subtotal:

ISiMi

$70,000.00

$13,125.00

$15,000.00

ije.750.O0

S1CJ6.S7fi.00

SOILS

Comsiii Sana Ccropf'SSive Siren;];!;

(Tex120-E)

Moisture Density Proctors (Tex 114-E, and 113 E)

Moisture Density Stabilized Proctor (Te:; 113-E)
Ailorberg Limits {includes Tex 1(M-E,1f>5-H

106-E.and 107-E)

Sisvo Analysis (Tex -120-E )

Furcenf SqIWs in ti:i«* SKiriy

Percent Passing # ?00 Sieve (Tex-111 -E )

CONCRETE

Concrete mix design review

Concrete Cylinder Test (Tex- 410-A)

Concrete Goring

pjepaiation of Coie, Rap anJ lest

Measuring Length of Core

ASPHALT

Acpisait mix cissfgsi wvisvv

MMAC (Includes Tex- 210-F.Tex 20G-F,Tex 207-

F,Tex 208 ■P.andTox- 227-F

Ashait cores

Measuring of asphaSl cores

12

3

3

10

to

6

$ 81. JO/ eacfi

$ 175.00/each

$ 183.00/each

$45 00,'each

170.00/each

$37.00/ each

$41.00/each

3

300

60

SubtoUit:

S IS.OO/esch

$80.00/each

S 67.00/ each

$11.00/each

Subtotal:

$ 434.00/ sot

?. 00.00/oaon

$ 6.00/eEch

Subictei

TOTAL;

"- Piov,6.a a NiCli.1 Csrtififid Technician to perform inspection/ testing at thss pivjud dufiny ex

Suks-.iiltat! By; Accepted By:

HTC, inc. Ccnsufents

$526.00

$450.00

$700.00

$370.00

$24R.OO

$3,002.00

$ 570.00

54,500.00

$5,400.00

$4,020,00

$660.00

$15,150,00

$107.00

i1,30.3,00

$ Z'50.00

$ 24.00

$ 1,763.00

$ 127,380,00

Clay Furiater

LJA EnoineethiQ

First Aincndmciil to Professional I'.nginecring Services Agreement

I.JA l'n»inccriii[i <t Survcyin". Inc.. — South Post Oak lAtension

Vagc6of7



r

i

t

!T5

s
n

s
or

r

|

|

1

>

f

*

i

<-

5

i !

—

ri

[

—:__.

—

-

.

-

;

C5

f»

rn

8

c
t~

n
j

r

J

1

1

o

o

t
"i

c

r

£

'"V

ho

s

O

i

r

c

f

D

i

1

T

I

j

(
1
I

1

{

1

r

* j

•"
'i

1 1
1

! 1
I

OS

CD

•

o

„

o| |

■-j~

I

I

r

1 , i

_

i !

I 1

j

-

I ]

\ \

\ *
n\
o |

:

1

o
'"■-■

i ^
i

1

....

.j

—

_

•J-

f

r

_>

~

r-o

_L

J
Oi|i::!"

—

.__„

—

-

|

...

1 j

r ■>

r

r

S

(

.\)

6

M

—
™-

I

'fa.

—

?

-- —

j

_L

-

4_

H

£1

a

0}
I.'

^ *1

m ,S1

Hi

W

;5'

C^

c*

,O

o

o

r>

P

f>

91 a.

« «■'

O O
*y - ^

l ?
m §

si

f i

■

\

1

I'irsl Amendment to Professional linginecring Services Agreement

I..IA I jigineerin;; & Survc) ing. Inc. - South Post Oak \;.\lension

1'iiiic 7 of 7


